
Presented and Approved: May 7, 2020

SUBJECT: Approva看to Execute Change Order No。 001 of Contract

No。 170180, U=iman Schutte Construction

#20・38

RESOLUTION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D.C, WA丁ER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

丁he Board of Directo「s (“Board”) of the District of Columbia Water and Sewer Authority (く`the

Authority”) at its meeting on May 7, 2020 upon consideration of a joint use matte「, decided by a

VOte Of eleven (1 1) jn favor and none (0) opposed to approve Change O「der No, 001 of Cont「act

No. 170180, Ulliman Schutte Construction.

Be it resoIved that:

丁he Board of Directors hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Change Orde「 No. 1

Of Cont「act No" 170180’U=iman Schutte Construction. The purpose ofthe change order is to

COntinue to have a contractor available to perfe「m emergency and non-emergenCy rePairs on

existing process equipment which is beyond routine, P「eVentive and cor「ective maintenance to

avoid potentiai vioiations of its Nationai Po=utant Discha「ge副mination System (NPDES)

Pe「mit. The change orderamount is $1,660,000.



Presented and Approved: May 7, 2020

SUBJEC丁: Approval to Execute Supp看emental Agreement No。 2 of

DCFA #459-WSA, O’Brien and Ge「e/Arcadis

#20-39

RESOLUT看ON

OF THE

BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OF THE

D.C。 WA丁ER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

丁he Board of Directors (“Board”) of the District of Coiumbia Water and Sewer Authority (くくthe

Authority’’) at its meeting on May 7, 2020 upon consideration of a non」oint use matter, decided

by a vote of six (6) jn favor and none (0) opposed to app「ove Supplementai Agreement No, 2 of

DCFA #459-WSA, O’Brien and Gere/A「cadis,

Be it reso!ved thatこ

The Board of Directo「s hereby authorizes the General Manager to execute Suppiemental

Agreement No.2 of DCFA #459-WSA , O’B「ien and Gere/A「Cadis,丁he purpose ofthe

SuPPiemental agreement is to provide construction management services to supplement in

house 「esources as needed fo「 DC Wate「’s Lead Service Rep看acement Programs throughout



Presented and Adopted: May 7, 2020

SUBJECT‥ App「ova看to Pub音ish Notice of Proposed Ruiemaking for

Proposed Amendment of Bi○○ Cha=enge ReguIations

#20細40

RESOLUTiON

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIREC丁ORS

OFTHE
DIS丁RIC丁OF COLUMB!A WATER AND SEWER AUTHORI丁Y

丁he Dist「ict membe「s ofthe Board of Directo「s (“Boa「d”) ofthe District of Columbia Water

and Sewer Authority (“DC Water’’) a=he Board meeting held on May 7, 2020 upon

COnSide「ation ofa non」oint use matter, decided by a vote ofsix (6) in favor and none (0)

OPPOSed, tO aPPrOVe the following action with respect to the proposa=o amend the b帥

Cha=enge reguiations,

WHEREAS, On ApriI 28, 2020, the DC Retail Wate「 and Sewer Rates Committee met to

COnSider amending the bi= chaiIenge reguiations codified in 21 DC MR §§ 402.1 and

402.2, aS PrOPOSed bythe Generai Manager; and

WHEREAS言n acco「dance with 21 DCMR §§ 402.1 and 402,2, if a customer believes

thei「 b帖s incorrect, they may chaiienge their b川and eithe「: 1) paythei「 b川unde「 p「otest

and notify DC Wate「why they believe the b帖s incorrect o「 2) not pay the current charges

in the bi= and notify “[DC Wate申n w「iting, Within lO working days after receipt ofthe bi看i

Ofthe 「easons(S) why the bill is believed to be inco「「ect;” and

WHEREAS’in accordance with DC Water’s current procedures, Custome「 Service

exercises discretion in the enforcement of the lO-day notice requirement because of the

uncertainties when a customer in fact received their bi= and may extend the notice period

up to the b川due date or 30 days after b帖ssuance after reviewing the circumstances

around receipt ofthe b町and

WHEREAS・ the General Manage「 recomme=ds amending the biii chalienge 「eguiations

to be consistent with DC Water’s cu「rent procedures; and

WHEREAS, the amendments to the 「eguiations w帖1) ciarrty which b川the customer can

Pay unde「 p「otest, “the current charges in the b町2) cla「jfy when a customer must pay

their bi= under protest, `’within 30 days after the b帥date;’’3) p「ovide additionaI time for a

CuStOme「 tO nOt Pay their b冊and notify DC Water that the bi旧s incorrect, reVised from
“10 wo「king days after 「eceipt ofthe b冊’to `くwithin 30 days afterthe b川date;” and 4) make

Other g「ammaticai revisions; and



WHEREAS, this proposal to increase the time period when DC Water customers can
Cha=enge thei「 b川f「om lO wo「king days after b紺「eceipt to 30 days afte「the b冊date is

more than the 20 days other District ut冊es customers are provided under 15 DCMR §§

305.1 and 304,7(i); and

WHEREAS, On Aprii 28, 2020, uPOn fu巾her discussion and consideration ofthe General

Manager’s recommendation, the DC Retail Wate「 and Sewer Rates Committee

recommended to the Board amending the b川chaiIenge regulations codified in 21 DCMR

§§ 402.1 and 402,2.

NOWTHEREFORE BE i丁RESOLVED THAT:

1, The Board app「oves the pub=cation ofthe Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to amend

the b冊Challenge 「eguIations codified in 21 DCMR §§ 402,1 and 402.2 as provided in

Attachment A.

2. The Gene「al Manager is authorized to take a= steps necessary in his judgment and

as othervise required, tO initiate the pubiic comment process as required by the

Dist「ict of CoIumbia’s Administrative Procedu「es.

丁his resolution is effective immediateIy.

2



Attachment A

Proposed Amendment to B紺Challenge Regulations

402"1　An owneroroccupantmaycha=engethe most recentchargesassessed by

WASA for water, SeWer and groundwater sewer service by eithe「‥

(a)　Paying the current charges in the b紺and notifying VVASA in writing, Within

th而y (30) caiendar days a什e「 the b川date, the reason(S) why the b旧s

be=eved to be incorrect and that the b帖s being paid under protest; O「

(b)　Not paying the cur「ent cha「ges in the b冊and notifying WASA in w「itjng,

Within th血y (30) calenda「 days afterthe b紺date, the reason(S) why the bi=

is beIieved to be incorrect.

402・2　Chaiienges received afte「theth而y-day (30) period as stated in § 402,1 w川

be deemed to have been fiied in an untimely manner and w冊not stop the

imposition of a penaIty for nonpayment of charges or the possib冊y of

termination of servjce for nonpayment,



Presented and Adopted: May 7, 2020

SUBJECT: Approva漢to Change Date for the Public Hearing and Extend

Comment Period for the Proposed FY 2021 & FY 2022 Rates,

Charges & Fees Rulemaking

#20-41

RESO」U丁ION

OFTHE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

OFTHE
D漢S丁RICT OF COLUMBIA WATER AND SEWER AU丁HORITY

丁he Dist「ict membe「s ofthe Board of Di「ecto「s (“Board”) ofthe District of Columbia Water

and Sewe「 Autho「jty (“DC Wate「’’) at the Boa「d meeting held on May 7, 2020 upon

COnSideration ofa non」oint use matter, decided by a vote ofsjx (6) in favor and none (0)

OPPOSed’tO aPP「OVe the fo=owing action with 「espect to the p「oposaI to change the date

forthe PubIic Hearjng and extend the Public Comment period forthe Proposed FY 2O21

& FY 2022 Rates, Charges and Fees Rulemaking'

WHEREAS’On March 5, 2020, the Board app「oved Resolution 20-19 autho「jz-ng the

Generai Manager to pubiish a Notice of Proposed RuIemaking to initiate the public

COmment PrOCeSS in accordance with D.C. O冊cial Code § 34-22O2.16(b), 21 DCMR

Chapte「 40 and the District of Columbia,s Administrative P「ocedures fo「 the proposed FY

2021 and FY 2022 metered wate「 and sewer service rates, right-Of-Way (ROW) fee,

Payment-in-iieu of taxes (PILOT) fee, CuStOmer metering fees, Clean rive「s impervious

area cha「ge (CRIAC) discount and amendments to CAP2 reguiations; and

WHEREAS’On Ma「ch 20, 2020’DC Wate「 pubiished a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking

(NOPR) in the D.C. Register (DCR) fo「 the proposed FY 2021 and FY 2022 Rates and

Fees, at 67 DCR　3282, and published a Notjce of Public Hea「ing for that NOPR at 67

DCR 3248 forthe scheduied public hearing on June lO, 2020; and

WHEREAS, On March ll, 2020, Mayor Bowse「 issued Mayor’s Order 2020-045,

DecIaration of Pub=c HeaIth Emergency: Coronavirus (COVID-19), the Worid Health
O「ganization deciared the COVID-19 outbreak a pandemic; and on March 13, 2020, the

President of the United States declared a national emergency -n reSPOnSe tO the spread

OfCOVID-19; and

WHEREAS, On Ma「ch 24, 2020, Mayo「 Bowser issued Mayor,s Order 2020-053, Ciosu「e

Of Non-Essentiai Businesses and Prohibition on Large Gatherings During Public Heaith

Eme「gency for the 2019 Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19), Which ordered the ciosure of aii

non-eSSentia! businesses in the District of Columbia, Of which water and wastewater

OPe「ations were deemed essentiai; and



WHEREAS’March 30, 2020, Mayor Bowse「 jssued Mayor,s Order 2020-054, Stay at

Home Order, Which ordered ai=ndividuais iiving in Washington, DC to stay at their pIace
Of residence, eXCePt aS SPeCifjed in the Order, and issued Mayor’s Order 2020-063 on

Apri1 15’2020 extending the pe「iod fo「the public heaIth emergencyto May 15, 2020; and

WHEREAS, On Ap「ii 28, 2020, the DC RetaiI Waterand SewerCommittee metto conside「

Changing the date forthe pubIic hearing and extending the pubiic comment pe「iod for FY

2021 and FY 2022, 「ateS, Charges and fees ruiemakjng due to the social distancing

requirements provided in Mayo「,s decia「ation of a pubIic health emergency in 「esponse

to the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS’On Ap「= 28’2020’the Gene「al Manager proposed chang-ng the date ofthe

Pubiic hearing from June lO, 2020 to August 5, 2020, reVising the dates fo「 Town Ha=

meetings and other out「each activities, and extending the pubIic comment period from

June 15’2020 to end on August lO, 2020 forthe proposed FY 2021 and FY 2022 rates,

Charges and fees ruiemaking; and

WHEREAS, On Ap「ii 28, 2020, uPOn fu輔er discussion and conside「ation ofthe Generai

Manager’s recommendatjon, the DC Retaii Water and Sewer Rates Committee

recommended to the Boa「d changing the date of the pubiic hearing to August 5, 2020

and extending pubiic comment period to end on August lO, 2020 for the p「oposed FY

2O21 and FY 2022 「ates’Charges and fees rulemaking.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Board approves the change jn the date for the pub=c hearing and extensjon of

the pubIic comment period fo「 proposed FY 2021 and FY 2022 rates, Charges and

fees 「uiemaking due to the sociaI distancing 「equirements p「ovided in Mayo「,s

deciaration of a pu帥c health eme「gency -n reSPOnSe tO the COVID-19 pandemic.

2. The GeneraI Manager is autho「ized to take all steps necessary in his judgment and

as othervise 「equired, tO initiate the pubiic comment process and sha= provide notice

Ofthe p「oposed rate adjustments and fees in the manne「 provided by DC O醐ai Code

§ 34-2202・16(b), 21 DCMR Chapter40, and the District of Coiumbia’s Administratjve

Procedures.

丁his 「esoiution js effective immediately

2


